For Power Transmission
Chains and Sprockets
INVERTED TOOTH
Ramsey Products specializes in the design, manufacture, and
application of silent chain drives, also known as inverted
tooth or toothed chain drives. For more than 100 years, this
has been our focus, and today we remain committed to
providing our customers with the world's widest range of

RPV1220 127 115.1 135.1 121.2 135.9 25.7 734
RPV1224 152 140.5 160.5 146.6 161.3 30.8 881
RPV1616 102 85.5 111.8 93.6 112.3 27.4 783
2" RPV1620 127 110.9 137.2 119.0 137.7 34.2 979 55.6 27.4 4.1
RPV1624 152 136.3 162.6 114.4 163.1 41.1 1174
RPV1632 203 187.1 213.4 195.2 213.9 54.8 1566
7
8
RPV CENTER GUIDE ASSEMBLIES
3/8” and 1/2” Pitch
3/4” through 2” Pitch
Width Width Width
Over Over At Breaking
Pitch Part Nominal Heads Links Connector Weight Load h d t
Number Width WH WL WC (kg/m) (kN)
RPV3-025 25 32.5 27.2 33.8 1.5 36
RPV3-030 30 38.6 33.5 40.1 1.8 43
3/8" RPV3-040 41 45.2 40.1 46.7 2.1 57 10.9 4.3 1.5
RPV3-050 51 57.7 52.6 59.7 2.8 71
RPV3-065 66 70.1 65.0 72.1 3.4 93
RPV4-325 25 33.0 27.7 35.6 1.9 49
RPV4-330 30 39.1 34.0 41.4 2.4 59
RPV4-340 41 46.2 40.6 47.8 2.8 78
1/2" RPV4-350 51 58.7 53.1 60.2 3.7 98 14.5 5.8 1.5
RPV4-365 66 70.6 66.0 72.4 4.5 127
RPV4-375 76 84.6 79.2 86.4 5.4 147
RPV4-3100 99 109.2 105.2 111.3 7.0 191
RPV6-535 36 43.2 35.1 46.5 3.9 103
RPV6-540 41 50.0 43.7 53.6 4.8 117 139 - 8.5
3/4" RPV6-550 51 58.7 51.6 62.0 5.5 147 21.1 115 - 10.4 2.0
RPV6-565 66 75.7 68.1 78.7 7.1 191
RPV6-585 86 92.7 84.6 94.2 8.9 250
RPV6-5100 99 109.2 101.1 111.5 10.6 286
RPV8-640 41 51.1 41.7 54.1 6.0 157
RPV8-650 51 61.7 54.1 65.3 7.6 196
RPV8-665 66 74.7 67.1 78.0 9.4 254
1" RPV8-675 76 87.6 79.5 90.7 11.0 294 27.9 13.7 3.0
RPV8-6100 99 112.5 105.2 115.8 14.4 382
RPV8-6125 124 138.2 130.6 141.5 17.9 479
RPV8-6150 150 163.6 156.2 166.9 21.3 577
WC
t
WL WH
h

F
15°
GW
1.6mm
R6.3mW R
F = Face Width, the same as the nominal chain width
Pitch 3/16” 3/8” 1/2” 5/8” 3/4” 1” 1-1/2”
X 0.5 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 3.2 3.2
R 0.8 4.8 6.4 7.9 9.5 12.7 19.1
CENTER GUIDE GROOVE WIDTH AND GUIDE SPACING
Pitch 3/16” 3/8” 1/2” 5/8” 3/4” 1” 1-1/2” 2”
GW 1.3 3.2 3.2 4.0 4.0 6.4 6.4 6.4
S* 25.4 25.4 50.8 101.6 101.6 101.6 101.6
SPROCKETS
13
19 RPV304-19 57.9 54.3 12.7 29.4 41.3 41.3 0.5
21 RPV304-21 63.9 60.5 12.7 32.5 47.6 41.3 0.6
23 RPV304-23 70.0 66.6 12.7 34.9 54.0 41.3 0.8
25 RPV304-25 76.0 72.8 19.1 41.3 60.3 41.3 1.0
27 RPV304-27 82.0 79.0 19.1 44.5 66.7 41.3 1.2
29 RPV304-29 88.1 85.2 19.1 46.0 71.4 41.3 1.4
31 RPV304-31 94.2 91.3 19.1 54.0 77.7 41.3 1.6
38 RPV304-38 115.3 112.6 19.1 73.0 100.0 41.3 2.6
42 RPV304-42 127.5 124.8 19.1 84.1 111.9 41.3 3.4
57 RPV304-57 172.9 170.5 31.8 114.3 152.4 41.3 6.2
76 RPV304-76 230.5 228.2 31.8 114.3 152.4 41.3 9.3
H U B  T Y P E S
Type B Type C Type D
25 mm Nominal Face Width-Type B Hub Actual Face Width = 22.9 mm
Number Part Pitch Outside Minimum Maximum Hub Length Approximate
of Teeth Number Diameter Diameter Plain Bore Bore Diameter Thru Bore Weight (kg)
19 RPV303-19 57.9 54.3 12.7 29.4 41.3 35.7 0.4
21 RPV303-21 63.9 60.5 12.7 32.5 47.6 35.7 0.5
23 RPV303-23 70.0 66.6 12.7 34.9 54.0 35.7 0.7
25 RPV303-25 76.0 72.8 19.1 41.3 60.3 35.7 0.8
27 RPV303-27 82.0 79.0 19.1 44.5 66.7 35.7 1.0
29 RPV303-29 88.1 85.2 19.1 46.0 71.4 35.7 1.2
31 RPV303-31 94.2 91.3 19.1 54.0 77.7 35.7 1.4
38 RPV303-38 115.3 112.6 19.1 73.0 100.0 35.7 2.3
42 RPV303-42 127.5 124.8 19.1 84.1 111.9 35.7 2.9
57 RPV303-57 172.9 170.5 31.8 114.3 152.4 35.7 5.3
76 RPV303-76 230.5 228.2 31.8 114.3 152.4 35.7 7.6
19 mm Nominal Face Width-Type B Hub Actual Face Width = 16.8 mm
3 / 8 ”  P I T C H
F
LTB

HDB
F HP
HPF
HD OD
LTB
B
LTB
ODHD B
F HP
Unless indicated, all dimensions in millimeters
RPV STANDARD SPROCKETS
14
Type A
Number Part Pitch Outside Minimum Maximum Hub Length Approximate
of Teeth Number Diameter Diameter Plain Bore Bore Diameter Thru Bore Weight (kg)
19 RPV306-19 57.9 54.3 12.7 29.4 41.3 54.8 0.7
21 RPV306-21 63.9 60.5 12.7 32.5 47.6 54.8 0.9
23 RPV306-23 70.0 66.6 12.7 34.9 54.0 54.8 1.1
25 RPV306-25 76.0 72.8 19.1 41.3 60.3 54.8 1.3
27 RPV306-27 82.0 79.0 19.1 44.5 66.7 54.8 1.5
29 RPV306-29 88.1 85.2 19.1 46.0 71.4 54.8 1.9
31 RPV306-31 94.2 91.3 19.1 54.0 77.7 54.8 2.2
38 RPV306-38 115.3 112.6 19.1 73.0 100.0 54.8 3.5
42 RPV306-42 127.5 124.8 19.1 84.1 111.9 54.8 4.4
57 RPV306-57 172.9 170.5 31.8 114.3 152.4 54.8 8.3
76 RPV306-76 230.5 228.2 31.8 114.3 152.4 54.8 13.1
3 / 8 ”  P I T C H
38 mm Nominal Face Width-Type B Hub Actual Face Width = 35.6 mm
25 mm Nominal Face Width-Type B Hub Actual Face Width = 22.9 mm
Number Part Pitch Outside Minimum Maximum Hub Length Approximate
of Teeth Number Diameter Diameter Plain Bore Bore Diameter Thru Bore Weight (kg)
19 RPV404-19 77.2 72.4 12.7 36.5 56.4 50.8 1.1
21 RPV404-21 85.2 80.6 12.7 42.9 63.5 50.8 1.5
23 RPV404-23 93.3 88.8 19.1 46.0 73.0 50.8 1.8
25 RPV404-25 101.3 97.1 19.1 54.0 81.0 50.8 2.2
27 RPV404-27 109.4 105.4 19.1 60.3 88.9 50.8 2.7
29 RPV404-29 117.5 113.5 19.1 65.1 96.8 50.8 3.2
31 RPV404-31 125.5 121.7 19.1 69.9 105.6 63.5 4.6
38 RPV404-38 153.8 150.2 19.1 95.3 134.1 63.5 7.3
42 RPV404-42 169.9 166.4 19.1 111.1 150.8 63.5 9.2
57 RPV404-57 230.5 227.3 31.8 114.3 152.4 63.5 12.3
76 RPV404-76 307.3 304.2 25.4 63.5 92.1 50.8 14.1
1/ 2 ”  P I T C H
Unless indicated, all dimensions in millimeters
15
16
Number Part Pitch Outside Minimum Maximum Hub Length Approximate
of Teeth Number Diameter Diameter Plain Bore Bore Diameter Thru Bore Weight (kg)
19 RPV406-19 77.2 72.4 12.7 36.5 56.4 63.5 1.5
21 RPV406-21 85.2 80.6 12.7 42.9 63.5 63.5 2.0
23 RPV406-23 93.3 88.8 19.1 46.0 73.0 63.5 2.3
25 RPV406-25 101.3 97.1 19.1 54.0 81.0 63.5 2.9
27 RPV406-27 109.4 105.4 19.1 60.3 88.9 63.5 3.4
29 RPV406-29 117.5 113.5 19.1 65.1 96.8 63.5 4.1
31 RPV406-31 125.5 121.7 19.1 69.9 105.6 76.2 5.6
38 RPV406-38 153.8 150.2 19.1 95.3 134.1 76.2 8.9
42 RPV406-42 169.9 166.4 19.1 111.1 150.8 76.2 11.2
57 RPV406-57 230.5 227.3 31.8 114.3 152.4 76.2 16.1
76 RPV406-76 307.3 304.2 25.4 63.5 92.1 63.5 20.9
1/ 2 ”  P I T C H
38 mm Nominal Face Width-Type B Hub Actual Face Width = 35.6 mm
19 RPV408-19 77.2 72.4 12.7 36.5 56.4 76.2 1.9
21 RPV408-21 85.2 80.6 12.7 42.9 63.5 76.2 2.4
23 RPV408-23 93.3 88.8 19.1 46.0 73.0 76.2 2.9
25 RPV408-25 101.3 97.1 19.1 54.0 81.0 76.2 3.5
27 RPV408-27 109.4 105.4 19.1 60.3 88.9 76.2 4.2
29 RPV408-29 117.5 113.5 19.1 65.1 96.8 76.2 4.9
31 RPV408-31 125.5 121.7 19.1 69.9 105.6 76.2 5.8
38 RPV408-38 153.8 150.2 19.1 95.3 134.1 76.2 9.1
42 RPV408-42 169.9 166.4 19.1 111.1 150.8 76.2 11.4
57 RPV408-57 230.5 227.3 31.8 114.3 152.4 88.9 19.8
76 RPV408-76 307.3 304.2 25.4 63.5 92.1 76.2 27.5
51 mm Nominal Face Width-Type B Hub Actual Face Width = 48.3 mm
76 mm Nominal Face Width-Type B Hub Actual Face Width = 73.7 mm
19 RPV412-19 77.2 72.4 12.7 36.5 56.4 101.6 2.4
21 RPV412-21 85.2 80.6 12.7 42.9 63.5 101.6 3.1
23 RPV412-23 93.3 88.8 19.1 46.0 73.0 101.6 3.9
25 RPV412-25 101.3 97.1 19.1 54.0 81.0 101.6 4.8
27 RPV412-27 109.4 105.4 19.1 60.3 88.9 101.6 5.7
29 RPV412-29 117.5 113.5 19.1 65.1 96.8 101.6 6.7
31 RPV412-31 125.5 121.7 19.1 69.9 105.6 101.6 7.8
38 RPV412-38 153.8 150.2 19.1 95.3 134.1 101.6 12.3
42 RPV412-42 169.9 166.4 19.1 111.1 150.8 101.6 15.4
57 RPV412-57 230.5 227.3 31.8 114.3 152.4 114.3 27.3
76 RPV412-76 307.3 304.2 25.4 63.5 92.1 101.6 37.7
Unless indicated, all dimensions in millimeters
F = Nominal Chain Width HD = Hub Diameter
B = Bore LTB = Length Through the Bore
OD = Outside Diameter HP = Hub Projection
Number Part Pitch Outside Hub Minimum Maximum Hub Length Approx
of Teeth Number Diameter Diameter Type Plain Bore Bore Diameter Thru Bore Weight (kg)
17 SC304-17 51.8 50.5 B 12.7 22.2 36.6 44.5 0.4
19 SC304-19 57.9 56.6 B 12.7 31.8 41.3 44.5 0.6
21 SC304-21 63.9 62.8 B 12.7 33.3 47.6 44.5 0.7
23 SC304-23 74.5 69.0 B 12.7 38.1 54.0 44.5 0.9
25 SC304-25 76.0 75.2 B 12.7 44.5 60.3 44.5 1.1
3 / 8 ”  P I T C H
25 mm Nominal Face Width
25 mm Nominal Face Width
Unless indicated, all dimensions in millimeters